# CH \$165.00 357266

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM468708

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK (Successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank)		03/28/2018	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ECHO 360, INC.
Street Address:	11955 FREEDOM DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 700
City:	RESTON
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20190
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3572668	COURSECASTER
Registration Number:	3595721	ECHO360
Serial Number:	86408429	ECHO360
Registration Number:	5005215	ACTIVE LEARNING PLATFORM
Registration Number:	5026201	ECHO360 ACTIVE LEARNING
Serial Number:	87189314	ECHO360 CONTINUING EDUCATION

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 4048853900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4048853868

**Email:** rusty.close@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER CLOSE
Address Line 1: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

**Address Line 2:** 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE, SUITE 5200

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 251096.000004

TRADEMARK REEL: 006308 FRAME: 0177

900445702

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher C Close, Jr.	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher C. Close Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2018	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=PWB - Echo 360_RELEASE#page1.tif		
source=PWB - Echo 360_RELEASE#page2.tif		
source=PWB - Echo 360_RELEASE#page3.tif		
source=PWB - Echo 360_RELEASE#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006308 FRAME: 0178

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of March 28, 2018, by **PACIFIC WESTERN BANK** (as successor in interest by merger to Square 1 Bank) ("Lender") in favor of **ECHO 360, INC.,** a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 11955 Freedom Drive, Suite 700, Reston, VA 20190.

# Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation, the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under Intellectual Property Security Agreements dated as of April 29, 2011 and June 15, 2017 (collectively, the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

## Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

Title:

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

TRADEMARK REEL: 006308 FRAME: 0179

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **Patents**

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on August 12, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 026744/0813:

<u>Description</u>	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / <u>Issue Date</u>
Coordinated Upload of Content from Multimedia Capture Devices Based on a Transmission Rule	11457855	7/17/2006
Dynamic Triggering of Media Signal Capture	11473060	6/23/2006
Embedded Appliance for Multimedia Capture	7720251	5/18/2010
Embedded Appliance for Multimedia Capture	8068637	11/29/2011

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on August 1, 2014 at Reel and Frame Number 033453/0693:

<u>Description</u>	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / <u>Issue Date</u>
Embedded Appliance For Multimedia Capture	8503716	8/06/2013
Methods and Apparatus For An Embedded Appliance	9003061	4/07/2015
Embedded Appliance For Multimedia Capture	9071746	6/30/2015
Embedded Appliance for Multimedia Capture	7720251	5/18/2010
Embedded Appliance for Multimedia Capture	8068637	11/29/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 006308 FRAME: 0180 Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on January 11, 2016 at Reel and Frame Number 037454/0538:

<b>Description</b>	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / <u>Issue Date</u>
Embedded Appliance for Multimedia Capture	9819973	11/14/2017

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 17, 2017 at Reel and Frame Number 043881/0479:

<u>Description</u>	Patent Application No./Issued Patent No.	Application / <u>Issue Date</u>
Methods and Apparatus for an Embedded Appliance	9003061	4/07/2015
Methods and Apparatus for an Embedded Appliance	9510045	11/29/2016
Methods and Apparatus for an Embedded Appliance	15355581	11/18/2016
Methods and Apparatus for an Embedded Appliance	15355581	11/18/2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006308 FRAME: 0181

# **EXHIBIT B**

### **Trademarks**

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on August 12, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 4604/0018:

<b>Description</b>	Registration / Serial <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application Date
COURSECASTER	3572668	2/10/2009
ECHO360	3595721	3/24/2009

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on June 26, 2015 at Reel and Frame Number 5561/0495:

<u>Description</u>	Registration / Serial <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application Date
ECHO360	86408429	9/29/2014

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on January 11, 2016 at Reel and Frame Number 5706/0529:

<u>Description</u>	Registration / Serial <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application Date
ACTIVE LEARNING PLATFORM	5005215	7/19/2016

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 17, 2017 at Reel and Frame Number 6183/0797:

<b>Description</b>	Registration / Serial <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application Date
ECHO360 ACTIVE LEARNING	5026201	8/23/2016
ECHO360 CONTINUING EDUCATION	87189314	9/30/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 006308 FRAME: 0182

RECORDED: 04/05/2018